

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 13**

**KHRG EMPLOYER, LLC, D/B/A HOTEL  
BURNHAM & ATWOOD CAFÉ**

**Case 13-CA-162485**

**and**

**UNITE HERE LOCAL 1, AFL-CIO**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY A TEST OTHER THAN WRIGHT LINE (Exceptions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6)..... 3

    A. Demma Was Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity When He Entered the Security Code in Order to Deliver the Petition to the Management as Part of the Union’s Delegation..... 4

    B. Demma’s Conduct is Inextricably Linked With, and Therefore Part of the Res Gestae of, His Protected Concerted Activity..... 6

    C. Pursuant to the Two Part Test Applicable When Motive is Not an Issue, Demma’s Conduct was Not So Egregious so That He Lost the Protection of Act, Therefore His Termination Violated the Act..... 8

    D. While the facts here may not be a perfect fit, applying the Atlantic Steel four-factor test yields the same result: Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when it terminated employee Evan Demma..... 15

II. ASSUMING WRIGHT LINE IS THE APPROPRIATE ANALYSIS THE JUDGE’S WRIGHT LINE ANALYSIS WAS INCORRECT (Exceptions 4, 5, and 6)..... 18

    A. The Judge Failed to Recognize that Palladino conducted a sham investigation...20

    B. The Judge Offered Conflicting Reasoning Regarding Palladino’s Sham Investigation and Respondent’s Failure to Discipline Other Employees Who Followed Demma into Scott’s Office to Present the Petition..... 22

    C. The ALJ Incorrectly Concluded That the Timing of Demma’s Termination Did Not Support a Discriminatory Motive Finding..... 23

    D. The ALJ Improperly Rejected the Disparate Treatment Evidence..... 24

    E. By Incorrectly Concluding that the GC Failed to Sustain His Initial Burden, the ALJ Erroneously Failed to Consider, and Find, That Respondent failed to Carry its Burden..... 26

III. CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Aluminum Co. of America*, 338 NLRB (2002) ..... 3, 17

*Atlantic Steel*, 245 NLRB 814 (1979)..... 7, 15, 17

*Benjamin Franklin Plumbing*, 352 NLRB 525 (2008) ..... 3

*Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services*, 346 NLRB 1319 (2005)..... 9

*Burger King*, 365 NLRB No. 16, fn 4 (2017)..... 4

*Circle K Corp.*, 305 NLRB 932 (1971) ..... 9

*Clara Barton Terrace Convalescent Center*, 225 NLRB 1028 (1976)..... 8

*Clean Power, Inc.*, 316 NLRB 496 (1995) ..... 5

*Consumers Power Co.*, 282 NLRB 130 (1986) ..... 2, 9, 10

*Coors Container Co.*, 238 NLRB 1312 (1978)..... 17

*Corrections Corp. of America*, 347 NLRB 632 (2006) ..... 18

*Crowne Plaza LaGuardia*, 357 NLRB 1097 (2011)..... 5, 15

*Datwyler Rubber & Plastics, Inc.*, 350 NLRB 669 (2007) ..... 15

*Daimler Chrysler*, 344 NLRB 1324 (2005) ..... 15

*Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries*, 512 U.S. 267 (1994)... 19

*Firch Baking Co.*, 232 NLRB 772 (1977) ..... 9

*Golden State Foods Corp.*, 340 NLRB 382 (2003) ..... 26

*Hoodview Vending Co.*, 362 NLRB No. 81 (2015) ..... 5

*Liberty National Products, Inc.*, 314 NLRB 630 (1994) ..... 4

*Limestone Apparel Corp.*, 255 NLRB 722 (1981)..... 26

*Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers Local 114*, 383 U.S. 53 (1966) ..... 4

*Metropolitan Transportation Services*, 351 NLRB 657 (2007)..... 26

<i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers IBEW Local 1229, (Jefferson Standard)</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953) .....	4
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	19
<i>Random Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 303 (2011) .....	17
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	19
<i>Roemer Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 96 (2015) .....	3
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005) .....	3, 9, 17
<i>Texas Dental Assn.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 57, slip op. at 10 (2009) .....	4
<i>Thor Power Tool</i> , 148 NLRB 1379 (1964) .....	8
<i>Traverse City Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 260 NLRB 1061(1982) .....	17
<i>Triple Play Sports Bar &amp; Grille</i> , 361 NLRB No. 31, slip op. at 3-4 (2014) .....	4
<i>Union Fork &amp; Hoe Co.</i> , 241 NLRB 907 (1979) .....	8
<i>US Postal Service</i> , 250 NLRB 4 (1980) .....	2, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 796 (2004) .....	16
<i>White Oak Manor</i> , 353 NLRB 795 (2009) .....	6
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	19

**KHRG EMPLOYER, LLC, D/B/A HOTEL  
BURNHAM & ATWOOD CAFÉ**

**and**

**Case 13-CA-162485**
